CA M BRI A ﬁg(< November 10, 2001

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502

Re: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Third Quarter 2001
Former Exxon Service Station _ 4,0
3055 35th Avenue v ¢
Qakland, California 30
D

@ Cambria Project #130-0105

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this groundwater monitoring and system progress report for
the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the third quarter 2001 activities and the
anticipated fourth quarter 2001 activities,

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

T oA

Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, Third Quarter 2001
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SYSTEM PROGRESS REPORT
THIRD QUARTER 2001

Former Exxon Service Station
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Qalkland, California
Cambria Project #130-0105

November 10, 2001

e INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Lynn Worthington of Golden Empire Properties, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has prepared this groundwater monitoring and system progress report for
the above-referenced site (see Figure 1). Presented in the report are the third quarter 2001
groundwater monitoring and corrective action activities and the anticipated fourth quarter 2001

activities.

THIRD QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES
Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On August 30, 2001, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria
gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3
and MW-4 (Figure 1). Groundwater samples were collected from all scheduled wells not containing
SPH. Field data sheets are presented in Appendix A.

Sample Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHg) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) by modified EPA Method 8013, and
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA
Method 8020. The groundwater analytical results are summarized in Table 1. The laboratory
analytical repott is presented as Appendix B.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction: Based on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria’s
August 30, 2001 site visit, groundwater beneath the site flows to the east-northeast at a gradient of
0.127 fi/ft (Figure 1). The groundwater gradient is affected by dual phase extraction (DPE)-
remediation system and the groundwater contours on Figure 1 do not reflect static "groundwate_r_.‘

aomditions. Since 1994, the primary groundwater flow direction has been toward the northwest with
(————
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a change towards the southwest usually occurring during the fourth and/or second quarters.
Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table 1.

Hydrocarbon Distribution in Groundwater: Hydrocarbon concentrations detected this quarter have
decreased slightly in MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4, and have increased slightly in MW-3 as compared
with the previous sampling event. No SPH were detected in any of the wells. The maximum TPHg
and TPHd concentrations were detected in well MW-3 at 95,000 and 190,000 micrograms per liter
(ug/l), respectively. The maximum benzene concentration was detected in well MW-3 at 6,900 ug/l.
MTBE concentrations were below detection limits in all sampled wells. Analytical results are
summarized in Table 1.

Corrective Action Activities

System Design: The dual phase extraction (DPE) remediation system consists of a skid mounted all-
electric catalytic oxidizer, a 300 c¢fm positive-displacement blower, a 150-gallon moisture knockout
with automatic float controls, a 1 hp centrifugal transfer pump, and two 1000-1b carbon vessels
connected in series. Nine wells are connected to the remediation system (RW-5 through RW-13). See

Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells.

Remediation System Operations and Maintenance Activities: Fromdune-21-twOrbes3, 2001
Cambrig -performsd dial phase extraction system operation and maintenance activities. During
operation and maintenance activities, individual well flow, vacuum, and hydrocarbon concentration
measurements were collected from all remediation system wells and from the catalytic
oxidizer/blower. During site visits, system operation parameters were also recorded in specialized field
forms for future system optimization and agency inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality
Management (BAAQMD) permit, a catalytic oxidizer operating temperature greater than 600 degrees
Fahrenheit was maintained and system operation parameters were continuously measured using a chart
recorder. System influent and effluent vapor samples were collected and submitted for laboratory
analysis on July 2, July 10, August 2, and September 7, and October 3, 2001. Groundwater treatment
system influent and effluent samples were collected on July 2, September 7, 2001. Table 2
summarizes soil vapor extraction system operations and analytical results. Table 3 summarizes
groundwater extraction system operations and analytical results, The analytical laboratory reports are
included as Attachment C.

Remediation System Performance: The DPE system operated intermittently in July, August, and
September. The air proving switch and blower belts were adjusted and replaced, and a hole was
repaired in the heat exchanger to correct the low destruction efficiency problems. From July 2 to
October 3, 2001, the DPE system ran for 1,041 hours. Influent vapor concentrations ranged from 81

to 160 parts per million by volume (ppmyv) and the hydrocarbon recovery rate ranged from 1.6 to 8.3
2




Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report, Third Quarter 2001

C A M B R | A Former Exxon Service Station

(akland, California
November 10, 2001

Ibs/day, during the third quarter. Effluent vapor concentrations ranged from below laboratory
detection to 34 parts per million by volume (ppmv) due to a hole in the heat exchanger which caused
the system to be temporarily outside of permit requirements. The system was shutdown immediately
upon determination of the poor destruction efficiency, repairs were made, and additional air samples
were collected to confirm that the problem had been corrected.

Groundwater sample results indicated that the groundwater extraction portion of the DPE system was
operating within permit requirements. Effluent groundwater concentrations for TPHg and BTEX were

below laboratory detection limits during the July 2 and September 7, 2001, indicating that no
@ hydrocarbons were discharged to the sanitary sewer system.

mm -QJ :5“"3;-521 "g‘ i :
groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) in the third quarter. The reversed groundwater
gradient is a result of the groundwater extraction occurring from these monitoring wells.

To date, a total of 2,358 pounds of hydrocarbons have been d&stroyed by vapor extrasties.and 0.581
pounds of hydrocarbons have been removed by groundwater extraction. '

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 2001 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will gauge the site wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect groundwater samples from all
wells not containing SPH. Groundwater samples will be analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by Modified
EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020, Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.
Corrective Action Activities:

Cambria will continue to perform DPE operation and maintenance activities twice per month during
the fourth quarter. The groundwater extraction stingers may from time to time be switched between
the monitoring wells and the remediation wells in an effort to help maximize hydrocarbon removal
and site cleanup. Soil vapor samples will be collected on a monthly basis, groundwater influent and
effluent samples will be collected on an as needed basis, and system operation and performance will
be evaluated and submitted to the BAAQMD for the fourth quarter 2001 as part of the groundwater
monitoring report. Records will be kept for a period of two years for possible future BAAQMD

inspection.
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ATTACHMENTS

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 — Remediation System Layout

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
Table 2 — DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction
Table 3 ~ DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction

e Appendix A — Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
Appendix B ~ Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

Appendix C — Analytical Results for DPE System Operation
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for DPE System Operation




HASB-ZO00A0OAK-SOHFIGURESSQMOT-MP.OVWS

\ /

B1 ®

SCHOOL STREET

BZ ®

7 / i
) - N - T ‘ -
1 =
Former RW- 13 X :
Pumg !
Islangt i
I Ty :
! SR & RW-14
" v
!
Residential
! ) , . Ry !
L RW-10 @ "1 Former " E_ {
1Ganaling UST — .
i-‘]Cavit.y Fgrmer [ Ll
i SN
I =
l‘;j. i
m
L2

: MW-1 ¢
B-1 @&
RW-& &
- XX Xxx

CI0E

| Benzene
|

.- Well designation
7 Groundwater glevation (msl)

Miee [ myggrﬁcarbon concentrations in groundwater,

EXPLANATION
Monitoring welt location

Residential
Soil boring location
Remediation well location

Groundwater elevation contour, in feet above
mean sea level {msl), dashed where inferred

Groundwater flow direction and gradient

Former Exxon Station
3055 35th Avenue
Qakland, California

®

CAMBRIA

L L FINUILN

IRy

FIGURE

Groundwater Elevation
Contour Map
August 30, 2001




CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Ethylbenzene B Xylenes

Well ID Date GW SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene  Toluene MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth {fe) v Elev. (ft) - Concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-1 05/25/94 16.79 Sheen £4.06 120,000 25,000 <50,000 22,000 17,000 2,800 16,000
100.85 07/19/94 2077 80.08 -

08/18/94 21.04 Sheen 79.81 925,000 16,500 6,200 1,000 9,400
11/11/94 15.80 85.05 57,000 14,000 4,400 1,400 6,400
02/27/95 15.53 85.32 45,000 2,900 2,500 760 4,100
05/23/95 15.29 85.56 22,000 9,900 990 790 2,000
08/22/95 20.90 79.95 23,000 6,900 340 1,200 1,900
11/29/95 22,19 78.66 37,000 9.900 530 1,600 2,900 - -
02/21/96 11.69 89.16 33,000 4,300 10,000 480 1,000 1,800 3,300 -
05/21/96 14.62 86.23 36,000 8.500 8,500 1,400 1,300 2,800 1,900 -
08/22/96 22,30 78.55 41,000 6,200 8,600 1,300 1,500 2,900 <200 8.0
11/27/96 17.24 Sheen 83.61 38,000 6,100 9,600 950 1,600 3,100 <400 56
03/20/97 16.65 84.20 33,000 10,000 6,100 560 970 2,200 <400 8.5
0625197 19.77 81.08 31,000 7,400° 7.400 440 890 1,800 <400 3.7
09/17/97 20.12 80.73 32,000° 3,500° 9,100 550 1,000 2,000 <1,000 2.1
12122097 1295 87.90 26,000 5,300° 7,900 370 920 1,500 <790 0.7
03/18/98 1234 Sheen 88.51 30,000 4,200 7,800 820 840 2,000 <1,100 1.3
07/14/98 17.34 3351 41,000" 8,900 - 8,200 1,100 1,200 3,000 <200 1.8
09/30/98 19.90 80.95 37,000 3,300 11,000 950 1,200 2,800 <20 2.0
12/08/98 15.62 85.23 22,000 3,700 3,000 1,200 730 3,100 <900
03/29/99 11.98 88.87 36,000" 6,200° 12,000 750 1,300 2,400 950 0.50
06/29/99 2077 £0.08 28,000° 3,500° 7,300 420 810 1.700 <1,300 0.10
09/28/99 19.68 81.17 13,0007 3,600 = 3,200 130 320 1,100 <210 0.55
12/10/99 17.02 83.83 25,000" 2,900 °° 5,400 130 620 1,400 <1,000 1.03
03/23/00 12.76 88.09 21,000 3,300° 4,700 140 470 1,100 <350
09/07/00 19.45 81.40 40,000 12,0008 3,700 1,400 910 4,900 <50 0.17
12/05/00 18.60 82.25 26,000" 3,400° 7,900 150 580 810 <300 0.35
03/07/01 16.19 - 84.66 13,000 2,400 - 2,700 43 69 300 <100 0.49
06/06/01 18.47 82.38 19,000 4,000 4,500 130 270 430 <400 0.39
08/30/01 21.70 79.15 8,800 1,400° 2,160 45 91 240 <130 0.27
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Benzene

Well ID Date GW SPH TGW TPHg TPHd TPHmO Toluene  Ethylbenzeme  Xylenes  MTBE %)
{TOC) Depth (ft) (fo) Elev. (ft) Commmmm e e Concentrations in parts per billion (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 05/25/94 15.65 84.35 61,000 6,900 <5,000 9,900 7,400 960 4,600 -
100.00 07/19/94 19.81 80.19
08/18/94 20.37 79.63 88,000 10,750 10,500 1,850 9,600
11/11/94 15.52 84.48 54,000 5,900 6,700 1,300 7,500
02/27195 14.46 Sheen 85.54 44,000 5,100 5,300 930 6,400
05/23/95 14.17 85.83 33,000 8,200 5,600 500 6,600
08/22/95 19.80 80.20 38,000 6,400 5,000 1,100 5,600
11729195 21.05 78.95 46,000 - 7,100 5,300 1,300 6,000 - -
0221/96 10.53 89.47 59,000 - 8,000 6,000 1,800 8,900 4,500 -
05/21/96 13.47 86.53 51,000 3,400 - 8,200 5,200 1,300 6,600 2,400 -
08/22/96 19.12 80.88 37,000 5,700 - 5,100 3,500 960 4,500 <200 30
11127196 16.61 Sheen 83.39 54,000 10,000 9,300 7,000 1,800 7,900 <2,000 3.1
03720097 15.39 - 84.61 27,000 6,100 3,700 2,300 580 2,800 <400 8.1
06/25/97 18.62 - §1.38 42,000 7,300" 7,400 3,800 1,200 5,700 <200 0.9
09/17/97 19.05 Sheen 80.95 41,000 8.900° 5,200 3,400 1,300 5,900 <700 1.2
12/22/97 14.09 85.91 47,0007 6,100° 8,500 4,600 1,800 8,400 <1,200 1.2
03/18/98 10.83 Sheen 89.17 58,000 7,000°" 9,300 6,100 1,800 8,200 <1,100 1.1
07/14/98 16.07 - 83.93 42,000° 5,300 6,000 3,000 1,000 4,800 <200 15
09/30/98 18.71 81.29 22,000 2,400 3,600 1,300 720 3,200 <30 1.8
12/08/98 14.80 85.20 32,000 3,100 - 9,200 680 1,100 2,300 <2,000 -
03/29/99 11.81 88.19 28,000° 7,500°" 4,400 1,600 950 4,100 410 1.86
06/29/99 19.54 80.46 28,000 3,300° 3,500 1,100 690 3,100 <1,000 0.41
09/28/99 18.61 $1.39 15,000° 3,400 1,200 540 230 2,300 <36 1.18
12/10/99 16.53 B3.47 17,000 2,500%" 1,300 780 420 2,700 <40 0.17
03/23/00 13.56 - 86.44 25 000" 3,100 1,900 1,100 660 3,700 <500
090700 18.25 81.75 62,000 32,000 5,300 2,300 1,500 8,400 <100 0.39
1205400 17.45 82.55 60,000°% 87.000°% 5,100 2,200 1,600 9,000 <200 0.31
03/07/01 1568 84.32 34,000 3,900 1,200 770 620 4,300 <200 0.44
06/06/01 17.51 - 82.49 110,000 48,000 - 14,000 9,000 1,900 12,000 <950 0.24
08/30/01 21.00 79.00 43,600 15,000%" 3,100 720 980 5,500 <200
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

Well ID Date

GW SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo  Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylemes  MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) mmmmmmm e COncentrations in parts per billion (ug/L) {mg/L)
MW-3 05/25/94 13.93 Sheen 82.94 56,000 14,000 <50,000 14,000 14,000 1,300 11,000
96.87 07/19/94 17.04 - 79.83
08/18/94 17.75 - 79.12 116,000 28,300 26,000 2,400 15,000
11/11/94 17.80 - 79.07 89,000 1,600 1,900 1,900 14,000
02/27/95 11.86 Sheen 85.01 250,000 22,000 26,000 7,800 21,000 -
05/23/95 11.60 Sheen 85.27 310,000 - 18,000 17,000 4,500 2,800 -
08/22/95 17.10 - 79.77 74,000 - - 14,000 13,000 1,500 11,000 -
11/29/95 16.34 80.53 220,000 - - 25,000 25,000 3,500 19,000 -
02/21/96 7.92 - 88.95 60,000 - - 10,000 7,800 1,500 8,800 3,400 -
05/21/96 10.86 Sheen 86.01 69,000 13,000 - 17,000 9,400 1,700 9,400 2,600 -
08/22/96 16.50 - 80.37 94,000 16,000 - 17,000 15,000 2,100 12,000 330 20
11/27/96 13.47 Sheen 83.40 82,000 24,000 14,000 13,000 2,400 13,000 <1,000 24
03/20/97 12.86 84.01 56,000 11,000 9,900 6,900 1,300 8,000 3,500 9.0
06/25/97 15.98 80.89 49,000 7,700° 9,700 7,100 1,300 7,000 220 58
09/17/97 16.34 Sheen 80.53 78,000" 15,000° 11,000 9,900 1,800 10,000 <1,200 0.7
1212297 10.71 Sheen 86.16 49,000° 14,000° 7,300 5,300 1,400 7,500 <1,100 3.1
03/18/98 8.41 Sheen £8.46 120,000" 20,000% 21,000 19,000 2,600 15,000 <1,60K 1.6
07/14/98 13.51 -- 83.36 94,000%% 65,000 - 18,000 14,000 1,800 11,000 <1400 18
09/30/98 16.14 - 80.73 91,000 9,800 17,000 13,000 2,100 12,000 <1300 2.0
12/08/98 11.20 85.67 51,000 4,200 8,000 6,800 1,400 7,500 <1,100 -
03/29/99 7.95 88.92 39,000° 4,600° 8,900 4,400 940 4,500 810 0.56
06/29/99 16.98 79.89 71,000 6.900° 12,000 7.300 1,400 8,400 <1,700 0.19
09/28/99 1599 20.88 60,000" 7,800° - 9,400 9,200 1,000 9,900 200 0.53
12/10/99 1331 83.56 53,000 53007 8.000 6.400 1,100 8,100 <200 0.48
03/23/00 8.9% 87.89 77,000%¢ 11,000% 10,000 9,400 1,600 11,000 <430
09/07/00 15.61 8126 100,000°¢ 19,000 17,000 12,000 1,600 11,000 <500
12005706 14.80 82.07 110,000 17,000%F 17,000 11,000 1,900 12,000 <750 0.37
03/07/01 1427 82.60 60,000 13,000 7,000 4,600 900 7,100 <350 0.49
r? 06/06/01 14.88 - 81.99 43,000 12,000 3,000 1,000 770 5,200 <400 1.71
N 08/30/01 12.43 84.44 95,000"" 190,000°" 6,900 10,000 2,700 15,000 <250 0.24
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

X;rlenes

T WelllD | Date GW SPH GW TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene MTBE DO
(TOC) Depth (ft) (f) Elev. (ft) mmmmmmem e s Concentrations in parts per billion {pg/L) > (mg/L)
MW-4 0372097 13.75 83.59 47,000 3,100 11,000 4,500 1,100 5,200 3,400 8.4
97.34 06/25/97 16.15 81.19 61,000 5,800" 16,000 6,100 1,500 5,900 780° 1.4

09/17/97 17.10 80.24 60,000° 4,400° 17,000 4,900 1,500 3,700 <1,500 1.5
1222797 921 88.13 43,000 3,100° 13,000 3,900 1,100 4,200 <960 3.7
03/18/98 954 £7.80 58,000° 5,500" 14,000 4,700 1,400 5,700 <1,200 0.8
07/14/98 14.15 83.19 73,000° 2.900° - 22,000 7,000 1,800 7.300 <200 1.0
09/30/98 16.84 80.50 39,000 2,100 12,000 2,700 1,000 3,400 510 1.1
12/08/98 13.45 83.89 27,000 1,600 8,900 1.600 730 2,300 <1,500
03/29/99 9.10 88.24 42,000 2,400°"" 15,000 3,000 1,300 5,000 1,300 132
06/29/99*
09/28/99 16.58 R0.76 24,000° 3,200°" 7,500 1,200 190 2,200 210 14.29*
12/10/99 13.99 - 83.35 47,000 3,100°7 12,000 1,800 1,000 4,400 <100 0.62
03/23/00 10.22 87.12 40,000 3,100% 11,000 1,600 910 3,100 690
09/07/00 16.40 80.94 43,0004 5,900° 10,000 1,100 1,100 3,400 <450 1.04
12/05/00 15.55 - 81.79 69,000 2,600°2 16,000 1,300 1,300 3,400 <200 0.33
03/20/01 14.03 #3.31 46,000 13,000 1,000 900 2,800 <350 0.39
06/06/01 15.49 81.85 75,000 5,400 22,000 1,800 1,900 6,400 <1,200 2.22
08/30/01 18.00 79.M 43,000° 3,200" 6,400 630 510 2,600 <200 0.32
Trip Blank 07/14/98 <50 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
09/30/98 <50 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0
12/08/9% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0
03/29/99 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
06/29/99 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <5.0
03/23/00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <5.0
09/07/00 <50 <0.5 1.1 <05 1.1 <5.0
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Table 1. Groundwater Elevations and Analytical Data - Former Exxon Service Station, 3055 35th Avenue, Oakland, California

= wel D Date GW SPH GW TPHg TPHA TPHmo  Benzene  Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylemes  MTBE DO
{TOC) Depth (ft) (ft) Elev. (ft) e Concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L) > (mg/L)

Abbreviations: Notes:

TOC = Top of casing elevation relative to an aribitrary datotn a = Result has an atypical pattern for diesel analysis

GW = Groundwater b = Result appears ta be a lighter hydrocarbon than diesel

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons ¢ = There is a >40% difference between primary and confirmation analysis

-« = not ohserved/not analyzed d = Unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015 e = Gasoline range compounds are significant

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 f = Diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizable pattern

TPHmo = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil by modified EPA Method 8015 g = lighter than water immiscible sheen is present

Benzene, Ethylbenzene, Toluene, and Xylenes by EPA Method 8020 h = one to a few isolated peaks present

MTRE = Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether by EPA Method 8020 i = medium boiling point pattern does not match diesel (stoddard solvent)

DO = Dissolved oxygen ] = aged diesel? is significant

ug/l. = Micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion in water TOC Elevation of Well MW-4 surveyed relative to an arbitrary site datum by David Hop,
mg/L = Milligrams per liter, equivalent to parts per million in water Licensed Surveyor on April 19, 1997

* = Well inaccessible during site visit # = abnormally high reading due to added hydrogen peroxide

FAPRGIECT\SB-2004\0AKL-00RQM\Worthington 3401 spreadsheet Page 5 of 5
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Table 2. DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Soil Vapor Extraction - Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),
3055 35th Swreet, Qakland, California
Hour Meter System Total Well Totat Well Systern System Systetn lnfluent System Effluent HC ) Emission TPHg Gasoline
Date Readings Uptime Flow Rale HC Cone. inlet Flow Rate HC Conc.’ HC Cane. * Removal Rate * Rate Destruction || Cunmlative
¢hrs) {per interval) || {prior to dilution) {ppmv) Temp. {after dilutian} (ppinv} (ppmy} {Ibs/day) (Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal

(%) {acfon) (degree F) {scfm) TPHg TPHg Benz TFHg TPHg Benz (%) {lbs)

/2472000 0 - - - - - - - - - - - - ¥

9/28/2000 454 20% 175 42) 789 175 420 22 0.24 23.6 1.24 0.012 45 ¢
101 22000 696 2% 83 360 950 88 60 <10 <0.15 1G.1 <028 <0.004 * 238
1E/972000 1251 83% 55 500 820 55 590 <10 <0.15 10.5 <0.18 <0.002 * 472
1/23/2001 1313 1% - — - - - - - - - - * 489
3/28/2001 0 - [Replacement System Startup - — -- -- - -- - -- - 4%
4/5/2001 194 101% 68 1,800 208 68 1,800 34 0.52 302 074 0.(HO 98 499
3732001 363 100% 29 2,800 1003 20 2,800 <10 .15 258 <0.09 <001 * 1509
&/4/2001 1114 334% 79 240 820 79 240 <10 <(.15 6.1 <025 <0.003 * 2179
WM 1429 2% 73 92 804 73 92 26 0.34 2l <0.61 <0.007 2 2259
TI0/2008 1621 100% 110 92 900 110 92 <10 <0.15 32 <0.35 <0005 * 2278
£2/2001 1759 5% a5 110 940 53 110 <10 <15 2.3 <0.21 <0.003 * 1295
9172001 2301 1% 60 81 854 60 81 34 0.52 1.6 <0.66 <(.009 58 2347
10/3/2001 2470 7% 161 160 854 161 160 <10 0.31 23 <0.52 <0.013 * 2358

TR:\SB2004\Oakl-HooshiVOM\DFE System table lof2




CAMBRIA

Table 2. DPE Systein Performance and Analytical Resulis - Soil Vapor Extraction -

Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),
3055 35th Sweet, Oakland, California

Hour Meter System Total Well Totat Well System System Systern Influent System Effluent HC Emission TPHg Gasaline
Date Readings Uptime Flow Rate HC Cenc. Tnlet Flow Rawe HC Conc.' HC Cone. * Remaval Rate * Rate Destruction Cumitlative
(hrs) (per interval) || (peior 1o dilution) (ppmv} Temp. (after dilution) {ppimv) {ppmv) {Ibs/day) {Ibs/day) Efficiency Removal
(%) (sefn) (degree F) (sefm} TPHg TPHg I Benz TFHg TFHg | Benz (%} (ths)

Notes and Abbreviations:
TPHg = Toual petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Benz = Benzene

HC Cenc. = Hydrocarbon Coucentrations

ppmy = Parts per million by volume. Analytical lab results converted from micrograms per liter (ug/l)} to ppmv assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal te that of bexane.

at | atmosphere of pressure and 20 degress Celsius.

! TPHg and benzene concentrations based on tab resubts by Modified EPA Methods 8015 and 8020.

? The hydrocarbon removal/emission rate is based on the Bay Area Air Quality Management’s District's (BAAQMD) Procedures for Sait Vapor Extraction where
Rale = concentration {pptiv) X flow rate (s¢fm) x | Ib-moler386x10°t’ x molecular weight (86 [b/lb-mole for TPHE, 78 1b/ib-mole for benzene) x 1440 min/day.

I Gasoline Removal = The previous removal rates imultiplied by the interval days ef operation plus the previous total removal amount, The total TPHg removal is based on lzb analytical results.

" As per BAAQMD permit conditions, system destruction efficiency need not be cakculated for effluent TPHg concenirstians less than 10 ppinyv

1R:\SB2004\0aki-Hooshi YOMDPE Systern table

Zaof 2




CAMBRIA

Table 3. DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction -

Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),

3055 35th Street, Oakland, California

Haur Meter || Water Meter Total System Sample TPHg Benzene Toloene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes HCs Total
Date Readlings Readings Groundwater | Flow Rate HY Removed HCs
Extracted Per Period Per Period | Removed
(hrs) {gallons) (Ea]lons) (Epm) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L) (ng/L) (lbs) (Ibs)
10/20/2000 88 O 1] NC Inf - <0.5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 -- -
Eff - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/30/2000 1004 - 50 NC Inf -- 170 140 16 200 -- -
Eff -- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <015
11/9/2000 1,251 - 50 NC) Inf 760 120 86 4.2 &4 NC NC ||
Eff <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5
12/15/2000 1,267 760a 50 NC - - - - - - - -
142372001 1,313 3,790 3,080 1.1 In 3,000 440 360 57 350 0.019 0.019
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Eff <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/28/2001 O 3,970 3,210 NC Replacement Catox System Startup - - -- 0.005 0.024
4/13/2001 38 17,366 16,606 0.6 || IN 360 45 39 5.1 43 0.335 0.359
EF-1 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/4/2001 1,114 36,058 35,208 0.4 IN 54 <0.5 (.69 <(.5 3. 0.056 0.415
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
H:ASb-2004 {UST Fund)\Oakl-002 - Lynn\O lof2



CAMBRIA

Table 3. DPE System Performance and Analytical Results - Groundwater Extraction - Golden Empire Properties (Worthington),
3055 35th Street, Oakland, California
Hour Meter || Water Meter Total System Sample TPHg Benzenc Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Total Xylenes HCs Total
Date Readings Readings Groundwater | Flow Rate 1D Removed HCs
Bxtracted Per Period Per Period | Removed
(hrs) {galtons) (gallons} (gpm} {ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/lL) (ibs} (Ibs)
722001 1,429 39,433 38,673 0.2 IN <50 25 1 <0.5 5 0.002 0.417
Mid <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
EF <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
97772001 2,301 48,566 47,800 0.2 INF 4,600 24 57 15 140 0.000 0.417
Mid {EFF-1) <50 <0.5 <0.35 <0.3 <0.5
EF - - - - -
| |
10/3/2001 2,470 32,849 52,089 0.4 .- - - -- - - 0.164 0.581
Sewer Effluent Discharge Limits: 5.0 50 5.0 5.0
{ug/L)
Noltes:
TPHg = Total Petroleum Hy:drocarbons as Gasoline ND = non detect )
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Pthylbenzene, Total Xylenes <n = below noted practical laboratory guantitation limits
MTBE = Methyl tert-buty! ether Inf = Influent Sample
ug/l = micrograrms per liter Eff = Effluent Sample
a = Malfunctioning totalizer replaced 12/15/00 (intial reading at 760 gallons) NC = Not calculated, insufficient data
HASb-2004 (UST Fund)¥Oakl-00Z - Lynn\O 20f2




APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name:

RAS
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L Caging Yolume = Water coiumn asigno x Yoilumes f. 2" 0.15
¥ 0.43
5" 147
- | g l i . |
’ Time f Cosing J [emp i' pH Cond. f Comuments I
| f Yolume { C l uS J ‘
i | i
L 'y i J | [
] | 5 | i’ ! !
| X | |
[ ! ! |
| : i ; j
i j A Wy Wi e o i
L ‘ N B "’ e !
J : :
: ? 5 : f
i f f ]
L ; ! ! :
| - - | Aralvric Methad
i Date Time Contatner | Pressrvainve Analvies | Arzbvic Meatho

i Tune

! i

2. p-plt i
| Fo = .
i li29
IL MOW- LT
O TEMPLATINEOR LN IR LSWE LS i)

MEM T L




CAMBRIA
WELL SAMPLING FORM

[_P”'OJGCE\J&PIF‘ WA['HA& N‘P‘bm i . Cambria Mer: Q ﬁ- S l Well [D: M- 2

Project Number: /30 —0/05' i Du.f’:' B~ -0 | ! Well Yield: --—-
Site Address. S5 357h Ave | Sarmpling Method: l Well Diameter: &,’1' ove
aﬁkl&nb\ , (&

Disposabie bailer ' Techniciaq(s): ¢

, i ‘
Initial Deoth to Warer: ' Total Well Denth: | Water Column Height
: 2.0 : . i . SO

Volume/f: @(5 { Casing Yolume: L{ 2 ' 3 Casing Volumes: /2.4
| ; 7
Purging Device: 47 gy b‘“ tp, Did Weil Dewater?: 726 - Total Gallens Purgsd: sz
Start Purge Time: 4214 ¢ | Stop Purze Time: © 2 pp f Total Time: /e, "ne
Weil Driam, Volumesft f22ilens)
| Casing Volume = Waler csiurn heighe ¢« Valume! {1, - . 0.8
4 0.53
5" .27
{ Time } Casing ! Temp. f pH f Cond. i Cemments |
: Volume | | ! us i ‘
| _zso T & T[4 37 I qw | |
AR 4 Y AT 917 | Do 3:5‘%
', 'L rev s 49 | S 7.0 7. |
| | | | | |
| i' i ? o JF |
| i | | : ;
| | B | |
| — j ’ ' ’
i
{ = . 5 — : \r
Sample [D : Date | Time | Coarner - Preservative Aralvies : Analyiic Method
| f | Type | 5 T
| | arw 1 ] [ j | Wveas - A LT PRy FTLXTEE | 30(S JSszp
VY- gl (A e T Amb | PR |
[ 70 (Wm, | : .
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WELL SAMPLING FORM

—-—-—'““———-___

Project Name; . 1' ia Mor ’ A
ject Nam ,L./"f*.\mnsh" ; Cambria Mgr Rﬂ S | Well [D: vW- 3
. ] i .
Project Number: ¢ 20-DioS - Date: 8-30-01 ' Well Yield: —-
, i
Site Address: 3955 35twfve | oo . .
Address: - Sampling Method: a A
O-\h\n.n&, (. | pling Well Diameter: 2" pwe
l
' Disposable bailer J Technician(s):
. . - ?v i | —
Initial Depth 1o Warter: 21. 20 - Total Well Depth: P Water Column Heighr
e : : J :
Volume/f: - 1 Casing Velume: i 3 Casing Volumes:
M ' 1 a- : A A7e; ' i T
Purging Device: - Did Well Dewarer™: | Towal Gallons Purged:
LS tart Purze Time: + Stop Purge Time: f Total Time:
I ‘ Meil Diam. Volume/ft (gailons}
[ Casing Yolums = "Waler caiurmn aergnt < Voiume! T, 2" 0.4
a 0.65
5" 1.7
lme J Casing ! [emo. / prL ! Cond. \ Conmuments
| Volume | C : : uS
r L \' [ | '
|
(e ’ ‘ i i
{ : | s |
L AD O WS
i T o
| v v
| | i J
i : |
| ‘ | ! :
! : ! i
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' | - -
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CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

. Cambrna Mg

RAS

| Well D- MW-UY

PI‘D_]GCY-N&TE: L}m-} \11,\510"'
Project Number: 120-01p %

| Date:

Z-3D-p1

Site Address: 2055 35+h Ave
Ouklapnd , Co

| Sampling Method:

f Well Yield: —---
t

Well Diameter: 2" pve

] o ’

! Disposable bailer Technician(s):
Imitial Depih to Water: [ 2.00 P Total Well Depth: . Water Column Heigho
Volume/f: l Casing Volume: { 3 Casing Volumes

Purging Device:

Did Well Dewarer?:

| Toral Gallons Purgad:

Start Purze Time:;

© Stop Purge Time:

Weail Diam.

Vaolume/ft igailonsg)
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- 0.63
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling




110 2nd Avenue South, #07, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Carmnbria Environmcntal Technology | Client Pro*ect ID: #130-0105; Date Sampled: 08/30/01
6262 Hollis Strest Worthington Date Received: 09/06/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/06/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/06/01
09/13/01

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 4 samples from your #130-0105; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactority and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits,

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Younh trul .
w g A

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http./fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. . . S led: 08/
Camibria Environmeiital Technology | Clicnt Project ID: #130-0105; Date Sampled: 08/30/01
6262 Hollis Streot Worthington Date Received: 09/06/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/06/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/06-09/10/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030) )
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE Benzene | Toluene Ethyt- Xylenes % Recovery
benzene Surrogate
76998 MW-1 W 8800,a ND<130 2140 45 91 240 112
76999 MW.-2 W 43,000,a,h | ND<20Q 310¢ 720 980 5500 107
77000 MW-3 w 95,000,a,h | ND<250 6900 10,000 2700 15,000 103
77001 MW-4 w 43,000,a ND=200 6400 630 510 2600 102
Reporting Limit unless w 50 ug/L 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
d d
oo ©| S lomgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor sampies are reported in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretatign: a) unmodified or weakly maodified gasoline i5 significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasotine?), c} lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gascline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese]l range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that containg greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern,

DHS Certification No. 1644 ) /t _Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

htp:/fwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

. : M 1mMm_ 1. . .1 A e e Poem i m md TTH. HTINA AT AL Date Sample‘i 08/30/01
Cambria Envirciunental LCCIHIQIORY | LAISTL £ IOJECT 1000 #iou-ULuD]
6262 Hollis Strest Worthington Date Received: 09/06/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/06/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/06-09/07/01

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3350 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region} method GCFIIX{3550) or GCFID(3510)

a,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)* % Recovery
Surrogate
76998 MW-1 W 1400,d 24
76999 MW-2 W 15,000,d,h 101
77000 MW-3 W 190,000,d,h 10
77001 MWw-4 W 3200.d 112
Reporting Limit unless otherwise W 30 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit S 1.0 mg/kg
¥ yarnt

extracts in ug/L

? ¢luttered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surrogate and sample peaks, ar; surrogate peak is on elevated basetine, or; surrogate has been

dirninished by dilution of ariginal extract.

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
nterpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel is significant; b) diesel range compounds are significant; no recognizahle pattern; c)
aged diesel? is significant); d) gasoline range compounds are significant; ¢) medium boiling point pattern that does not match diesel (?3; )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen is present; i} liquid
sample¢ that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

I 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
http//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: (09/06/01 Matrix:  Water
Caoncentration: ug/l %Recovery
compound Sample MS  MSD AS';&';" MS  MSD RPD
""gé;glé'm? 96401 S ‘Extrrraction: EPA 5030 o -|nstrume.n.t: - GC-B
787urrogat;71w - 7I;ID 101.0 1020 | 100.00 | 101 102 1.0 -
Xy-léneé - | : ND 322 31.3 30.00 ” 107 104 2.87
7 Ethylben;r;e‘w - ND 10.8 | 10.3 " 10.00 ” 1086 103 | 29
Toluer;émm - VND 10.5 10.3 “ 10.00 .‘ 105 103 1.9
Benzene - ND 10.0 9.8 “ 10.00 100 99 1.0
| MTBé “ ND 10.2 10.2 " 10.00 “ 102 102 0.0
| _.“'-I'F’_l-i“(gas)w . ND | 81.8 80.3 : ﬂOO_DO 82 80 - 1;7.
‘ SamgIeI[; 904017 - Extraction: EPA 3510 Instrument: GC-11 B
} Surrogate1 - - --ND | 103.0 102.0 100.00 . 103 | 102 ‘ 10 B
TF’i—ii(;hieisﬁeBw - ND 8425.0 8625.0 fi 7500.00 112 115 - 23

{ ME=Sumple )
, = S
4 Re covery = AmoumSpiked 100
MSE-MSD
! ),

( MS=MSDY

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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MeCAMPDELL ANALY TICAL INC.
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for DPE System Operation




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwarw. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technelogy | Client Project IT); #130-0105-336; Date Sampled: 07/02/01
Worth )
1144 659 Street, Suite C Date Received: 07/03/01
- Oakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 07/03/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03/01

07/10/01

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #130-0105-336; Worth project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sé.mples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

.

Edward Hamulton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http//www.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

. 3 Date S led: 07/02/01
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-336; Date Sampled: 07/02/01

Worth

1144 65" Street, Suite C Date Received: 07/03/01

Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Exfracted: 0:7/03/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 07/03/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8013, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

- Q,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH{g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben Xylenes % Recovery
zene Surrogate
71712 IN Air 92.c ND 1.2 0.73 ND (.52 117
71713 EF Air 26,c ND 0.34 0.17 ND ND 116
* ppm (meg/L) 1o ppmv {(uL/L) conversion for TPH{g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit unless Alr 10 ul/L 1.5

-1 15 . 0.25
otherwise stated; ND 0.15 0 n.1s3
t detected ab
mei;iﬁgpoii;:?in;tove 5 1.0 mg/kg 0.03 0.005 0.005 0.003 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in uL/L{ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts in ug/l,

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant{aged
easaiine?); <) lighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢} TPH pattern that does nat appear to be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; o} strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible

sheen is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~5 vol. % sediment; ) no recagnizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



ﬂ 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: 07/03/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix:  Ajr
i i

_ Concentration: ug/L . %Recovery
~ Compound Amount ~ RPD
- - §Sample- MS ) ,MSD : Spiked _M.S MSD o

SampleiD: 70201 Instrument: GC-7
Surrogate 1 . ND 980 930 . 10000 | 96 93 3.2
Xylenes © ND 237 331 . 3000 ¢ 112 110 . 18
Ethylbenzene . ND 104 102 . 1000 | 104 102 . 1.9
Toluene ' ND . 10.0 98 | 1000 i 100 98 @ 2.0
Benzene CND 93 90 | 1000 § 93 90 . 33
" MTBE . ND 103 112 1000 © 103 112 = &4
TPH (gas) COND 1202 1152 10000 ¢ 120 . 115 . 4.2

( MS—Snmpx’c)

AmountSpiked 100

%4 Re covery =

MS—-MSD
_( - ) NI

RPD= 2
( MS+MSD)

0

RPD means Relative Percent Deviatiou
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; 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Envircomental Technology | Clieat Project ID: #130-0105-336; Date Sampled: 07/02/01
1144 65" Street, Suite C Worth Date Received: 07/03/01
. Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 07/03/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03/01
07/10/01
Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #130-0105-336; Worth project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost, Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again._

s

amilton, Lab Director

Edward




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

I sy IO " a1l Tanl 1 el + D : + Ty #12N_ATHE 114, Date Sampled. 07'{02/01
LAmiora SiVITGINTICa)L 1 CCidndgy | w1ICnl rIgjoct us! TrlJU'\MUJ'JSU,
Worth .
1144 65ﬂ‘1 Street, Suite C Date Received: 07/03/01
Qakland, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 07/03-07/10/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/03-07/10/01
Gasoline Range {(C6-C12) Velatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene bEthyl- Kylenes # Recovery
enzene Surrogate
71714 IN w ND - 2.5 1.4 ND 5.2 101
71715 Mid W ND -—- ND ND ND ND 95
71716 EF w ND - ND ND ND ND 97
Reporting Limit unless W ] 3 . 0.5
aotherwise stated; ND S0 g/l >0 03 03 03
t detected ab
means nrgpoft;; o0 soove S LOmgkg | 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.00S

* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/L., wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
i ug/l

* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak

*The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in nature and McCampbell Arnalytical is not tesponsible for their
mterpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline i§ significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?), ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mebile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one © a few isolated peaks present; g) strangly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #107, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone ; 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622
hgp://www.mgcmpbgll.com E-mail: main@meccampbeil.com

QC REPORT
'EPA 8015m + 8020

Matrix: Water

pate: (07/03/01

'x‘ | Concentration: ug/L | s,Recovery |
! Campound | ‘. ; Amount | ‘; . RPD
\Samplez Ms MSD | ‘spiked | Ms | MSD |

Surrogatel
l‘l Xylenes
e -— ;
Ethylbenzene ND 10.4

‘i

| Toluene

1 Benzeng

i e

| MTBE

| TPH (gas)

SamplelD: 70201 Extraction; EPA 3510 Instrurment,  GC-11

| TPH (diesel)

(M5 ~Smmple’)
% Re cOVery = g iSpiked

100

( MS-MSD)

= 2100
( MS+MSD)

’RPD

five Percent Deviation
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Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com
Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-336; Date Sampled: 07/10/01
6262 Hollis St Worthington Date Received: 07/11/01
- Emerville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 07/11/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/11/01
07/18/2001

1). the resuits of 2 samples from your #130-0105-336; Worthington project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yougs truly@\‘<

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp://www.meccampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Techmology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-33¢, | D2t Sampled: 07/10/01
6262 Hollis St Worthington Date Received: 07/11/01

7 Emerville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 07/11/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/11/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GUFID(5030)

. [
LabID | ClientiD | Matrix | TPH(g)' | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | CUWIPEM™ | wrjones | 7o Recovery
zene Surrogate
72208 IN Air 922 ND 1.0 0.57 ND 0.36 -7
72209 EF Air ND ND ND ND ND ND 107

"ppm {mg/L) to ppmv (uL/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecutar weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexane.

Reporting Limit uniess Air 10 uL/L 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.25
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected abave

the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg'kg 0.05 0.00¢5 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in uL/L{ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts im ug/L

* cluttered chromatogramy; sample peek coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chrormatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline ig significant; b) heavier gasoling range compounds are significant{aged
gasoling?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds {the most mobile fraction} are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically sitered gasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (?); )
one o a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; 1) liquid sample that containg greater than ~3 val, % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-162( Fax : 925-798-1622

hitp:/fwww. meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

- QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

%, Re covery =

( MS—Sampie)

e s e - 100
AmaountSpiked

( MS-MSDY |
= .2
{ MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation

Date: 07/11/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix:  Air
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound T Amount ~ RPD
o .Samp!e MS MSD . Spiked___ | -MS | MSD L
SampleiD: 7021 Instrument; GC-12
" Surrogate1 ND 106.0 93.0 100.00 106 93 131
Xylenes ND 29.7 28.5 30,00 99 95 41
Ethylbenzene ND 10.0 ‘ 9.2 10.00 100 92+ 83
Toluene ND 10.2 9.1 10.00 102 91 - 114
Benzene | ND 10.1 9.0 10,00 ¢ 101 o0 v 115
: MTBE ND 11.1 10.1 10.00 111 101 j 94
- TPH (gas) ND 845 84 .1 100.00 85 84 0.5
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

hetp:/fwww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project 1D: Worthington

6262 Hollis Street Date Received: 08/03/01

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/03/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/03/01
08/10/01

Dear Romn:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your Worthington project,
2), a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and 1 look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/fwrarw. mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@meccampbell. com

Date Sampled: 08/02/01

Cambria Eavirenmenial Techuology | Client Project ID: Worthington

6262 Hollis Street Date Received: 08/03/01

Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 08/03/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 08/03-08/06/01

Gasoline Range {C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methy] tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 503¢, modified 80135, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030}

— Q,
LabID | ClientlD | Matrix | TPH(g)" | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | CoYIP1™ | xoienes | 70 Recovery
zene Surrogate
74179 N Air 1102 ND 1.5 0.65 ND 0.41 -
74180 EF Air ND ND ND ND ND ND 102

"ppm {mg/L} to pprv {uL/L) conversion for TRH(g) assumes the molecular weight of gasoline to be equal 1o that of hexane.

Reporting Limit unless Air 16 uL/L 1.5 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

5 1.0 mg/kg 6.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and vapor samples are reported in uL/L(ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts in ug/L

# ddmenm AT s i i gl o Ty -
cluttored chi MAOEIain; sampie peak cocluies with suriogate peax

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their
interpretation: a} unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is, significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that daes hot appear to be derived from gasoline (7); {)
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly zged gasoline or diesel range compounds are sigmficant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; ) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 L , Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
é http.//www.mccampbetl.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: 08/03/01 Extraction: EPA 5030 Matrix: Ajr
Concentration: ug/L | %Recovery
* Compound : : Amount : T T RPD

| Sampleé MS : MSD SPi,I,‘?,d “ M_S MSD | L

SamplelD: 80201 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogatet | ND 1000 . 1000 10000 | 100 100 | 0.0
. Xylenes ND | 258 @ 272 | 3000 | 8 = 91 | 53 |
' Ethylbenzene ND | 85 @ 90 | 1000 | 8 . 90 | 67 |
* Toluene ND : 89 . 85 1000 | 89 & 8 | 46
. Benzene ND | 90 | 97 1000 | 9 | 87 | 75
MTEBE ND ¢ 100 | 107 1000 | 100 : 107 | 6.8
TPH (gas) . ND 807 @ 812 100.00 81 i 81 0.6

{ MS-Sample’)

0, w .
% Re covery AmowntSpiked 100

(MSMED)

RFD=
{ MS+MSD)

100

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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2 Sent-By: McCamppell Analytical, Inc.;

1 925 798 4B12;

Sep-12-01 10:26AM;

Page 3/4

é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/ferww.mecampbell.com B-muil; main@dmecampbeil.com

6262 Hollis Street

Emveryville, CA 94608

Cambria Environmental Technology

Client Project ID: #165-1544; OLY-
HMB

Date Sampled: 09/05/01

Date Received: 09/05/01

Client Contact: Ron Scheele

Date Extracted; 09705/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 09/05-09/06/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as (asaline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8615, and 8020 or 60Z; California RWQCB (SF Hay Region) method GCFID(S030)

LabID | ClientID | Mawrix | TPH(g" | MTBE | Berrene | Tolaonc | EIbN- Xylenes | o Recovery
zene Surrogate

76577 IN Alr 1300,a ND 13 26 4.1 34 -

76978 EF Air ND ND ND ND ND .25 103

pom (mg/L] Lo ppmy (UL .) conversion for TPH({g) assumes the molecular weight of pasoline 1 be equal to thal uf hexane,

I

Reporting Limit unless

Alr o ul/L 1.5 Q.15 0.15 015 0.25
atherwise staled; ND
rmeans not detected above - -
the reporting it S 1.0 mgrkg 0.05 (0.005 8003 0.003 0.005

* water and vapur samples are reparted in uL/L{ppmv}, wipe samples in ug/wipe, snil and sludge samples in mg/ke, and all TCLP ang SPLP
extracty in ug/l

" cluttered ehromarogram: sample nreak coelutes with surrogate peak

"The fallowing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCamphbell Analytical is nal responsible for their
interpretation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline s significant; b) heavier gasuline range compounds arc signifi_cam(aged
gasoline?); ©) lighter gascline range compounds (e rmost mobilte fraction) are sigmficant; d) gasoline range compounds having hroud
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically atiered gasoline?; ¢} TPH patiern that does nol-appear Lo be derived from gasoline (7); )
ame to a few isolaed peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese! range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present: i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; J) nu recagnizable pattem.

J1 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director

DHS Certification No, 1644
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/wwrw. mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cammbria Environmental Tochnology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-337; | D2t Sampled: 09/07/01
6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 09/07/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/07/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/07/01
09/14/01

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:
1). the results of 2 samples from your #130-0105-337; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples
3). a copy of the chain of custody, and
4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours tru ;‘\
Edward Ha%

on, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccamphbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-337; Date Sampled: 09/07/01

6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 09/07/01

Emeryville, CA 94508 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/07/01
Chient P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/07/01

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline®*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 3030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602, California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methad GCFID{5030)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(g)" MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethylben- Kylenes % Recovery
zZEne Surrogate

77372 INF Air 8l,a ND 1.2 0.91 0.2t 1.3 -t

77373 EFF Alr 34.a ND 0.52 0.78 0.18 0.95 !

bt

ppm (mg/L) to pprv (uL/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the malecular weight of gasoline to be equal to that of hexanc.

Reporting Limit unless Air 10 uL/L 15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25
otherwise stated; ND

means not detected above
the reporting limit

S 1.0 mg/kg G.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.003

* water and vapor samples are reported in ul/L{ppmv), wipe samples in ug/wipe, soil and sludge sampies in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extracts in ug/L

* eluttered chromatogramy; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peck

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursary in nature and MeCampheil Analytical is not tespensible for their
interpretation: z) unmodified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); ¢} lighter gascline range compounds (the most mobile fraction) are significant, d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); )
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscibie
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recagnizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 i gh Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-3560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http//www.mccampbell.com E-mail: maingmecampbell com

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: Extraction:

02/07/01-09/08/01

TTLC Matrix:  Ajr
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery
Compound Amount RPD
o | 7 Sample MS MSD  giiked | MS  MSD |
SampietD: 90401 Instrument: GC-3
Surrogate? - ND 107.0  107.0 100.00 107 107 - 0.0
Xylenes . ND 335 335 30.00 112 112 . 0.0
Ethylbenzene ND 11.0 11.0 10.00 110 110 ° 0.0
Toluene " ND 1.0  11.0 10.00 110 110 = 0.0
Benzene i ND 110 110 © 1000 . 110 110 -~ 00
MTBE " ND 96 9.6 1000 © 96 96 00
TPH (gas) . ND 87.0 856 10000 ' 87 86 © 1.6

{ MS-Sempley
% Recovery=s ———————— - 1)
AnwnnSpked
ME-MED
_( ) 2

T MS+MSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2Znd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620° Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww . mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
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6262 Hollis Street
| Ermeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID:

Worthington

#130-0105-337;

>

Date Sampled: 09/07/01

Date Received: 09/07/01

Client Contact; Ron Scheele

Date Extracted: 09/07/01

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 09/07/01

09/14/01

Dear Ron:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #130-0105-337; Worthington project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custedy, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sanmiples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours trul

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICATL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail; main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Bnvironmental Technology | Client Project ID: #130-0105-337, , Date Sampled: 09/07/01
ot .
6262 Hollis Street Worthington Date Received: 09/07/01
Emeryville, CA 94608 Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 09/10-09/12/01
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/10-09/12/01
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA metheds 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCE (SF Bay Region) method GCFED{5030)
Lab 1D Client ID Matrix | TPH(g) MTBE | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes % Recovery
benzene Surrogate
77369 INF W 4600.g,j ND 24 57 15 140 98
77370 EFF-1 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 104
Reparting Limit unless W 50 ug/L 5.0 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.5
otherwise stated; ND
d d ab
T e reportine it | S | 10mgke | 005 | 0005 | 0.005 | 0005 | 0.005

* water and vaper sampies are reperted in ug/L, wipe samples in ug/wipe, s0il and sludge samples in mg/kg, and ail TCLP and SPLP extracts
inug/L

¥ ¢luttered chromatogram; sample peak soclutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbelf Analyticaf is not responsible for their
interpretztion: a) unmodified or weakly medified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged
gasoline?); c) lighter gasaline range compounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically altered pasoline?; ) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (7); f}
one to a few isolated peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diese! range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible
sheen is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~3 vol. % sediment; j) no recognizable pattern.

DHS Certification No. 1644 & Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

i 110 2nd Ave. South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
http://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT
EPA 8015m + 8020

Date: 09/12/01 Extraction: TTLC Matrix: ‘\Water

Concentration: ug/L % Recovery
Compound Amount RPD

- Sample MS MSD Spiked MS  MSD

SamplelD: 90401 Instrument: GC-12

Surrogate1 - ND 99.0 98.0 100.00 99 98 1.0
Xylenes . ND 325 343 3000 108 114 : 54
Ethylbenzene . ND 10.8 11.3 10.00 108 113 4.5
Toluene ND 10.4 10.9 10.00 104 109 . 47
Benzene ND 9.8 10.2 10.00 98 102 40
MTBE ND 8.8 9.3 1000 . 88 93 55
TPH (gas) ' ND 842 834 - 10000 84 8 10

( MS—Sampie))

Re cavery= AwmouniSpiked 100

%
( Ms-MSD)
(MSMSD)

RPD means Relative Percent Deviation
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MCCAM PBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD -
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